ham Tramways Company Limited, or the Birmingham and Aston Tramways Company Limited, by the North Birmingham Tramways Order, 1883, and the North Birmingham Tramways Order, 1884, in respect to the construction, maintenance, and working of Tramways 1 and 2, authorized by the North Birmingham Tramways Order, 1883, and Tramways Nos. 3, 4, 5, and 6 authorized by the North Birmingham Tramways Order, 1884, and of all rights, powers, and privileges appurtenant thereto, and to confer similar powers upon the Company in respect to the undertaking of the South Birmingham Tramways Company Limited, and to vest in the Company all rights, and privileges conferred upon the Birmingham Tramways Company Birmingham Limited, by the South Birmingham Tramways Orders, 1883 and 1884, and the South Bir-Tramways (Extension) mingham

To release and indemnify the North Birmingham Tramways Company Limited, the Birmingham and Aston Tramways Company Company Limited, and the South Birmingham Tramways Company Limited, from and against all the conditions and liabilities of and under the South Birmingham Tramways Orders, 1883 and 1884, and the South Birmingham Tramways Extension Order, 1886, respectively, and the North Birmingham Tramways Orders, 1883 and 1884, respectively, and to confer on the Company all the rights, powers, privileges, and authorities conferred on and vested in the North Birmingham Tramways Company Limited, the Birmingham and Aston Tramways Company Limited, and the South Birmingham Tramways Company Limited, by such Orders to the same effect and under and subject to the same conditions and liabilities as if the Company had been named in those Orders as Promoters thereof, instead of the North Birmingham Tramways Company Limited and the South Birmingham Tramways Company Limited, and to authorize the Company to exercise all such rights, powers, privileges, and authorities under and subject to such conditions and liabilities.

To empower the Company to take leases of or to run over and use with their engines, carriages, and vehicles of every description, servants and horses, all or any of the tramways belonging to the Birmingham and Aston Tram-ways Company Limited, the Birmingham and Western Districts Tramways Company Limited, and the Birmingham and Midland Tramways Company Limited, upon such terms and conditions as may be agreed upon between the Company and the respective owners or lessees of, or persons or Companies working, the tramways or parts of tramways to which any such agreement as to running powers relates, or, failing agreement, as may be settled by arbitration or otherwise, as may be provided for by the intended Order.

To extend the time for the commencement, construction, and completion of the following tramways:-

(a) Trumways 9, 10, and 11, authorized by the Birmingham and Western Districts Tramways Order, 1883.

(b) The tramways authorized by the Bir-mingham Central Tramways Extension Order, 1885.

Tramways Nos. 4 and 6, authorized by the North Birmingham Tramways Order, 1884. To abandon the construction of the following tramways:-

(a) Tramway No. 8, authorized by the Birmingham and Western Districts Tramway Order, 1882.
(b) Tramway Nos. 5, authorized by the

North Birmingham Tramways Order, 1884.

(c) Tramways Nos. 5, 6, and 7, authorized by the Birmingham and Western Districts Order, 1882.

(d) Tramway No. 4, authorized by the Birmingham and Western Districts Tramways Order, 1882, or so much thereof as was not constructed under such Order.

To release the Company from all liabilities, penalties, and obligations for or in respect of the non-completion of the said tramways.

To provide for the payment or transfer to the Promoters, or as they shall direct, of the portion of the deposit fund paid or transferred into the Chancery Division of the High Court of Justice, in accordance with the Board of Trade regulations, upon the making by the Board of Trade of the Birmingham and Western Districts Tramways Order, 1882, and the North Birmingham Tramways Order, 1884, attributable to the above-mentioned tramways.

To empower the Company on the one hand, and the Corporation of Birmingham and the Local Boards for the districts of the Manor of Aston, Handsworth, and Balsall Heath, and any Vestry, Highway Board, Trustees, Rural or Urban Sanitary Authority, Local or Road Authority, or other body or persons having respectively the control or management or the duty of directing the repairs of the said streets, roads, and places respectively, on the other hand, to enter into contracts or agreements with respect to all or any of the purposes of the intended Order, or the laying down, maintaining, renewing, repairing, working, and using of the proposed tramways, and the rails, plates, chairs, sleepers, way, and works connected therewith, and for facilitating the passage of carriages and traffic over and along the same, and of the repair and maintenance of streets and roads traversed by the proposed tramways; and to confirm any agreements entered into, or to be entered into, with any such Corporation, local or road authorities, with respect to any of the aforesaid purposes.

To enable the Company on the one hand, and the South Staffordshire and Birmingham District Steam Tramways Company Limited, the Birmingham and Aston Tramways Company Limited, the Birmingham and Western Districts Tramways Company Limited, the Birmingham and Midlands Tramways Company Limited, and the Corporation of Birmingham, or either of them, or any other local or road authority, Company, or Corporation on the other hand, to enter into agreements with respect to the working, interchange, accommodation, and conveyance of traffic arising on their respective tramways, and to provide for the division or appropriation of the revenue arising from such traffic.

To authorize, sanction, confirm, or give effect to any agreements already entered into, or hereafter to be entered into, between the Company, the Corporation of Birmingham, the South Staffordshire and Birmingham District Steam Tramways Company Limited, the Birmingham and Aston Tramways Company Limited, the Birmingham and Midland Tramways Company Limited, the North Birmingham Tramways Company Limited, the South Birmingham Tramways Company Limited, or any Local Board, Highway Board, Urban or Rural Sanitary Authority, or Local or Road Authority, or